

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

◆

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

◆

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NEW MEXICO'S MOTIONS IN
LIMINE**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Assistant Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
SUSAN BARELA
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Robles Rael & Anaya
500 Marquette Ave NW #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
505-242-2228

**Counsel of Record*

August 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Rule 702 and *Daubert’s* Gatekeeping Function Have Been Applied in Bench Trials and Original Jurisdiction Actions..... 5

 II. The Reliability Issues New Mexico Raised in Its *Daubert* Motions Concern the Admissibility of Texas’s Expert Opinions..... 7

 A. Texas Does Not Convincingly Defend the Relevancy and Reliability of Dr. Hutchison’s Model..... 7

 B. Texas Has Not Demonstrated Sufficient Indicia of Reliability for Land IQ's Proprietary Methodology. 9

 C. Dr. Hornberger’s Opinions Lack Sufficient Foundation. 14

 D. Additionally, Texas Asserts an Improper Standard for Rebuttal Testimony. 16

 III. Texas’s Proposed Scope of Testimony for Drs. Brandes and Hutchison Violates Rule 26 and the Special Master’s August 18, 2020 Order. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amos v. Makita U.S.A., 2011 WL 43092 at *2 (D. Nev. Jan.6, 2011)..... 16

Beller v. United States, 221 F.R.D. 689, 693-94 (D.N.M. 2003) 18

City of Pomona v. SQM North America Corp., 750 F.3d 1036, 1047 (9th Cir. 2014) 11

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579, 591 (1993)..... 8

Erskine v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 814 F.2d 266, 272 (6th Cir. 1987) 19

Faigin v. Kelly, 184 F.3d 67, 85 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 16

Gust v. Jones, 162 F.3d 587, 592 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 18

In re Apex Oil Co., 958 F.2d 243, 245 (8th Cir .1992)..... 16

In re Indep. Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation, 85 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Kan. 2000).... 18

In re President's Casinos, Inc., 2007 WL 7232932 at * 2 (E.D. Mo. May 16, 2007) 16

LaFlamme v. Safeway, Inc., 2010 WL 3522378 at *3 (D. Nev. Sep. 2, 2010)..... 16

Monroe v. Davis, No. 2:13-CV-00863-GMN, 2014 WL 3845121 at *6 (D. Nev. Aug. 4, 2014) 16

Morgan v. Commercial Union Assur. Cos., 606 F.2d 554, 556 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 16

Morgan v. Commercial Union Assurance Companies, 606 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1979) 16

Ortiz-Lopez v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de Puerto Rico, 248 F.3d 29,
35 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 20

Reed v. Iowa Marine & Repair Corp., 16 F.3d 82, 85 (5th Cir.1994)..... 18

Salgado v. General Motors Corp., 150 F.3d 735, 742 n. 6 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Schweizer v. DeKalb Swine Breeders, Inc., 954 F. Supp. 1495, 1510 (D. Kan. 1997) 18

State of Maine v. McLeod, 666 A.2d 71, 74 (Me. 1995) 16

Turner v. Nelson 872 P.2d 1021, 2023 (Utah 1994)..... 17

UGI Sunbury LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 1.7575 Acres, 949 F.3d 825, 832 (3d Cir. 2020)
..... 5

Other Authorities

32 C.J.S. Evidence § 799 (2021)..... 15

Transcript of Final Pretrial Hearing, *Montana v. Wyoming & North Dakota*, No. 137 Orig. at 29:24-
25; 30:5-9 (Oct. 15, 2013)..... 6

Transcript, Telephone Conference before Special Master William J. Kayatta, Jr., *Kansas v. Nebraska & Colorado*, Orig. 126 at 62:18-64:11 (March 23, 2012)..... 6

Wright & Miller, 29 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 6268 (2d ed. 2021)..... 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 17, 18, 20

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 5, 7, 15
